
Update in Diagnosis and Treatment 

of Vertigo in Children  

Essay 

Submitted for partial fulfillment of  

 Master Degree in Otorhinolaryngology 
 

 Presented By 

Ramadan Mohamed Tawfik Ali Hat-hout 

M.B.B.Ch., Diploma in Otorhinolaryngology 

Faculty of Medicine  

Ain Shams University 

Supervised By 

Prof. Dr. Amr Gouda Shafik 

Professor of Otorhinolaryngology 

Faculty of Medicine 

 Ain Shams University 

Dr. Ahmed Gamal Mahdy Khafagy 
Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology 

Faculty of Medicine 

Ain Shams University 
 

Dr. Heba Mahmoud Abdelmegid Khalil 
Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology 

Faculty of Medicine 

Ain Shams University 

 
FACULTY OF MEDICINE 

AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY 

CAIRO 

2015 



 

 

 

 

 



   

 
 

 

First of all, thanks to ALLAH for helping me to 

carry out this work. 

 

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to 

Prof. Dr. Amr Gouda Shafik Professor of 

Otorhinolaryngology Ain Shams University for his 

valuable instruction, generous support and guidance to 

help me to complete this work.  

 

It is my pleasure to express my unlimited gratitude and 

deepest thanks to Dr. Ahmed Gamal Mahdy Khafagy 

Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology Ain Shams 

University, for his effort, continuous supervision and vast 

experience he offered me to complete this study.  

 

I would like to express my thankfullness to   

Dr. Heba Mahmoud Abdelmegid Khalil Lecturer of 

Otorhinolaryngology Ain Shams University for her   

help and support throughout the entire period of the study. 

 

 

  Indeed no words of gratitude can equal my 

professor’s help and support. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Acknowledgement 
 



 

 

 

 

 



CONTENTS 
SUBJECT Page 
1. List of abbreviations 

2.   List of figures  

3. List of tables  

4. Introduction  

5. Aim of the work 

6. Review of Literature  

Chapter I  Basic science of the Vestibular System 
 Embryology of the Vestibular System 

 Anatomy of the Vestibular System 

 Physiology of Equilibrium 
 

Chapter II Prevalence of vertigo in childhood 

 

         Vertigo diseases in children 

1) Benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood 

2) Migraine-associated dizziness 

3) Otitis media-related vertigo  

4) Vestibular neuronitis  

5) Meniere’s disease  

6) Delayed endolymphatic hydrops  

7) Posttraumatic vertigo  

8) Perilymphatic fistula  

9) Psychological dizziness 

10) Ocular disorders 

11) Neurological diseases associated with vertigo  

12) Genetic syndromes associated with vertigo 

Chapter III  Diagnostic evaluation 

 Patient history 

 Examinations 

I. General Examination 

II. ENT Examination 

III. Neurologic Examination 

IV. Eye Movement 

V. Office Vestibular Tests 

VI. Laboratory (Objective) Vestibular Tests 

 Investigations  

 Treatment 

7. References 

8. Summary. 

 

 

 

 

 

1 

 

6 

6 

9 

25 
 

 
 

36 

42 

45 

49 

50 

52 

54 

55 

56 

58 

59 

60 
62 

66 

67 

71 

71 

72 

75 

77 

78 

89 

96 

101 

107 

119 



 

 

 

 

 



List of Abbreviations 
ABR auditory brainstem response  

BAM Balance Accelerometry Measure 

BPPV benign paroxysmal positional vertigo 

BPV benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood 

COCH Coagulation factor C homology  

CPA Cerebellopontine angle  

CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media  

DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops  

DS double limb feet together stance  

DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test  

EMG electromyography 

ENG electronystagmography 

EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct  

HTT Head Thrust Test  

m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test 

MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on 

Balance  

MEE middle ear effusion  

MD Meniere’s disease  

NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2  

OKN Optokinetic nystagmus  

PLF perilymph fistula  

PDS Pendred syndrome  

PTA pure-tone audiometry  

SCC semicircular canals  

SCAV slow component angular velocity  

SNHL sensorineural hearing loss  

SOT Sensory Organization Test  

SV somatoform vertigo  

TS tandem stance 

cVEMP Cervical Vestibular evoked myogenic potential 

VM vestibular migraine  

VN Vestibular neuritis   

VNG Videonystagmography  

VOR vestibulo-ocular reflex  

VSR Vestibule-spinal reflex  

 



 

 

 

 

 



 
LIST OF FIGURES 

 

Fig. No. Title Page 

Fig 1-1 Development of vestibular apparatus in 

humans 
8 

Fig 1-2 Distribution of vestibular nerve to end organs 9 

Fig 1-3 Orientation of semicircular canals in head 10 

Fig  1-4 Principal structure of the external, middle and 

internal ear. 
10 

Fig  1-5 Course of vestibulocochlear nerve within the 

auditory meatus 
12 

Fig  1-6 Schematic drawing of the (HCI) and (HCII) 13 

Fig 1-7 Schematic drawing of the crista ampullaris 14 

Fig 1-8 Afferent pathways to vestibular nuclei. 20 

Fig 1-9 Efferent connections of vestibular nuclei 22 

Fig 1-10 Blood supply to inner ear labyrinth. 24 

Fig 3-1 Algorithm summarizing the main differential 

diagnosis of vertigo and dizziness in children 
70 

Fig 3-2 Seven types of eye movements. 78 

Fig 3-3 Head-impulse test for horizontal (VOR) 

function 
79 

Fig 3-4 Different techniques for eliciting saccades 82 

Fig 3-5 OKN elicited with a small drum Rotation 82 

Fig 3-6 Vision optotypes. 85 

Fig 3-7 (VNG) Goggles equipped with mini video 

cameras recorde eye movements. 
89 

Fig 3-8 VEMPs Setup 90 

Fig 3-9 The sensory organization test protocol 

showing the six test conditions. 
93 

Fig 3-10 Accelerometer attached to gait belt and 

placed anteriorly on adults (A), posteriorly on 

children (B) 

95 

Fig 3-11 Images obtained in a 14-year-old 

asymptomatic male with a family history 

positive for NF2 

99 



Fig 3-12 Images obtained in a 16-year-old female with 

left hemifacial spasm and headaches that 

began 4 years earlier 

100 

Fig 3-13 Sémont maneuver 104 

Fig 3-14 Epley’s maneuver 105 

 



LIST OF TABLES 
 

Table No. Title Page 

Table (1-1)  Reliance on different senses. 34 

Table (2-1) Classification No. 1 for causes of 

childhood vertigo 
38 

Table (2-2) Peripheral vestibulopathy 39 

Table (2-3) Central vestibulopathy 39 

Table (2-4) Children With Migraine Disease 40 

Table (2-5) The most common causes of 

Vertigo in children 
41 

Table (3-1) A structured questionnaire for 

differential diagnosis in children 
69 

Table( 3-2) evaluation of the cranial nerves 76 

Table( 3-3) types of Eye Movement 77 

Table( 3-4) Character of Nystagmus in 

Peripheral and central Vertigo 

diseases 

80 

Table( 3-5) Therapy for migraine-associated 

vertigo in childhood 
101 

Table( 3-6) Therapy for peripheral vestibular 

vertigo in childhood 
102 

Table( 3-7) Therapy for central vestibular 

vertigo in childhood 
103 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

Introduction  

 



 

 

 

 

 



  Introduction   

1    

 

 INTRODUCTION 

               Vertigo and dizziness are not particularly rare 

occurrences in children. If present, both these symptoms 

seriously interfere with the intellectual and physical 

development of the child although they can be missed for a 

long time owing to the failure of many children to 

communicate clearly. Therefore, the role of the physician 

becomes fundamental to aid in rapid diagnosis and instigate 

appropriate treatments when a vestibular pathology is 

suspected. In particular, when approaching this topic, the 

otolaryngologist should always consider all of the possible 

entities connected with these symptoms, even those typically 

managed by other specialists. The prevalence of vestibular 

disorders in the pediatric population ranges between 0.7% 

and 15%  ( Gioacchini et al., 2014 ). 

          Vertigo in childhood is not easy to diagnose since this 

rare disorder has a number of causes, ranging from traumatic, 

infective and malignant disorders of the central nervous 

system to a wide variety of otological disorders (Inoue and 

Yabe. 2013 ). 

           The pathologic diagnoses in approximately one-third 

of the patients had a peripheral vestibular disturbance ( 

inner ear malformations with enlarged vestibular aqueducts, 


