Update in Diagnosis and Treatment of Vertigo in Children

Essay

Submitted for partial fulfillment of Master Degree in Otorhinolaryngology

Presented By

Ramadan Mohamed Tawfik Ali Hat-hout

M.B.B.Ch., Diploma in Otorhinolaryngology
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Supervised By

Prof. Dr. Amr Gouda Shafik

Professor of Otorhinolaryngology
Faculty of Medicine
Ain Shams University

Dr. Ahmed Gamal Mahdy Khafagy

Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

Dr. Heba Mahmoud Abdelmegid Khalil

Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology Faculty of Medicine Ain Shams University

FACULTY OF MEDICINE AIN SHAMS UNIVERSITY CAIRO 2015

Acknowledgement

First of all, thanks to **ALLAH** for helping me to carry out this work.

I would like to express my sincere appreciation to **Prof. Dr. Amr Gouda Shafik Professor of Otorhinolaryngology Ain Shams University** for his valuable instruction, generous support and guidance to help me to complete this work.

It is my pleasure to express my unlimited gratitude and deepest thanks to **Dr. Ahmed Gamal Mahdy Khafagy Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology Ain Shams University**, for his effort, continuous supervision and vast experience he offered me to complete this study.

I would like to express my thankfullness to **Dr. Heba Mahmoud Abdelmegid Khalil Lecturer of Otorhinolaryngology Ain Shams University** for her help and support throughout the entire period of the study.

Indeed no words of gratitude can equal my professor's help and support.

CONTENTS

SUBJECT	Page
1. List of abbreviations	
2. List of figures	
3. List of tables	
4. Introduction	
5. Aim of the work	1
6. Review of Literature	
Chapter I-Basic science of the Vestibular System	6
Embryology of the Vestibular System	6
❖ Anatomy of the Vestibular System	9
Physiology of Equilibrium	25
Chapter II Prevalence of vertigo in childhood	
Vertigo diseases in children	36
1) Benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood	42
2) Migraine-associated dizziness	45
3) Otitis media-related vertigo	49
4) Vestibular neuronitis	50
5) Meniere's disease	52
6) Delayed endolymphatic hydrops	54
7) Posttraumatic vertigo	55
8) Perilymphatic fistula	56
9) Psychological dizziness	58
10) Ocular disorders	59
11) Neurological diseases associated with vertigo	60
12) Genetic syndromes associated with vertigo	62
Chapter III Diagnostic evaluation	66
Patient history	67
Examinations	71
I. General Examination	71
II. ENT Examination	72
III. Neurologic Examination	75
IV. Eye Movement	77
V. Office Vestibular Tests	78
VI. Laboratory (Objective) Vestibular Tests	89
Investigations	96
> Treatment	101
7. References	107
8. Summary.	119

List of Abbreviations

BAM Balance Accelerometry Measure BPPV benign paroxysmal positional vertigo BPV benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood COCH Coagulation factor C homology CPA Cerebellopontine angle CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electromyography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity SNHL sensorineural hearing loss	ABR	auditory brainstem response
BPPV benign paroxysmal positional vertigo BPV benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood COCH Coagulation factor C homology CPA Cerebellopontine angle CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electromystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity		•
BPV benign paroxysmal vertigo of childhood COCH Coagulation factor C homology CPA Cerebellopontine angle CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electromystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity		
COCH Coagulation factor C homology CPA Cerebellopontine angle CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electronystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity		
CPA Cerebellopontine angle CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electromystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity		Coagulation factor C homology
CSOM chronic suppurative otitis media DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electronystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	CPA	
DEH Delayed endolymphatic hydrops DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electronystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity		
DS double limb feet together stance DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electronystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	DEH	
DVA Dynamic Visual Acuity test EMG electromyography ENG electronystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	DS	
EMG electromyography ENG electronystagmography EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	DVA	
EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	EMG	
EVA enlarged vestibular aqueduct HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	ENG	electronystagmography
HTT Head Thrust Test m-ECVCT modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	EVA	
MCTSIB Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	HTT	
Balance MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	m-ECVCT	modified Emory Clinical Vestibular Chair Test
MEE middle ear effusion MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	MCTSIB	Modified Clinical Test of Sensory Interaction on
MD Meniere's disease NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity		Balance
NF2 neurofibromatosis type 2 OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	MEE	middle ear effusion
OKN Optokinetic nystagmus PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	MD	Meniere's disease
PLF perilymph fistula PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	NF2	neurofibromatosis type 2
PDS Pendred syndrome PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	OKN	Optokinetic nystagmus
PTA pure-tone audiometry SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	PLF	perilymph fistula
SCC semicircular canals SCAV slow component angular velocity	PDS	Pendred syndrome
SCAV slow component angular velocity	PTA	pure-tone audiometry
	SCC	semicircular canals
SNHL sensorineural hearing loss	SCAV	slow component angular velocity
	SNHL	- v
SOT Sensory Organization Test	SOT	Sensory Organization Test
SV somatoform vertigo	SV	somatoform vertigo
TS tandem stance	TS	
cVEMP Cervical Vestibular evoked myogenic potential	cVEMP	
VM vestibular migraine		
VN Vestibular neuritis	VN	
VNG Videonystagmography	VNG	
VOR vestibulo-ocular reflex		
VSR Vestibule-spinal reflex	VSR	Vestibule-spinal reflex

LIST OF FIGURES

Fig. No.	Title	Page
Fig 1-1	Development of vestibular apparatus in	8
	humans	O
Fig 1-2	Distribution of vestibular nerve to end organs	9
Fig 1-3	Orientation of semicircular canals in head	10
Fig 1-4	Principal structure of the external, middle and internal ear.	10
Fig 1-5	Course of vestibulocochlear nerve within the auditory meatus	12
Fig 1-6	Schematic drawing of the (HCI) and (HCII)	13
Fig 1-7	Schematic drawing of the crista ampullaris	14
Fig 1-8	Afferent pathways to vestibular nuclei.	20
Fig 1-9	Efferent connections of vestibular nuclei	22
Fig 1-10	Blood supply to inner ear labyrinth.	24
Fig 3-1	Algorithm summarizing the main differential diagnosis of vertigo and dizziness in children	70
Fig 3-2	Seven types of eye movements.	78
Fig 3-3	Head-impulse test for horizontal (VOR)	
	function	79
Fig 3-4	Different techniques for eliciting saccades	82
Fig 3-5	OKN elicited with a small drum Rotation	82
Fig 3-6	Vision optotypes.	85
Fig 3-7	(VNG) Goggles equipped with mini video cameras recorde eye movements.	89
Fig 3-8	VEMPs Setup	90
Fig 3-9	The sensory organization test protocol showing the six test conditions.	93
Fig 3-10	Accelerometer attached to gait belt and	
	placed anteriorly on adults (A), posteriorly on	95
	children (B)	
Fig 3-11	Images obtained in a 14-year-old	
	asymptomatic male with a family history	99
	positive for NF2	

Fig 3-12	Images obtained in a 16-year-old female with left hemifacial spasm and headaches that began 4 years earlier	100
Fig 3-13	Sémont maneuver	104
Fig 3-14	Epley's maneuver	105

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title	Page
Table (1-1)	Reliance on different senses.	34
Table (2-1)	Classification No. 1 for causes of childhood vertigo	38
Table (2-2)	Peripheral vestibulopathy	39
Table (2-3)	Central vestibulopathy	39
Table (2-4)	Children With Migraine Disease	40
Table (2-5)	The most common causes of Vertigo in children	41
Table (3-1)	A structured questionnaire for differential diagnosis in children	69
Table(3-2)	evaluation of the cranial nerves	76
Table(3-3)	types of Eye Movement	77
Table(3-4)	Character of Nystagmus in Peripheral and central Vertigo diseases	80
Table(3-5)	Therapy for migraine-associated vertigo in childhood	101
Table(3-6)	Therapy for peripheral vestibular vertigo in childhood	102
Table(3-7)	Therapy for central vestibular vertigo in childhood	103



Introduction

INTRODUCTION

Vertigo and dizziness are not particularly rare occurrences in children. If present, both these symptoms seriously interfere with the intellectual and physical development of the child although they can be missed for a long time owing to the failure of many children to communicate clearly. Therefore, the role of the physician becomes fundamental to aid in rapid diagnosis and instigate appropriate treatments when a vestibular pathology is suspected. In particular, when approaching this topic, the otolaryngologist should always consider all of the possible entities connected with these symptoms, even those typically managed by other specialists. The prevalence of vestibular disorders in the pediatric population ranges between 0.7% and 15% (Gioacchini et al., 2014).

Vertigo in childhood is not easy to diagnose since this rare disorder has a number of causes, ranging from traumatic, infective and malignant disorders of the central nervous system to a wide variety of otological disorders (*Inoue and Yabe. 2013*).

The pathologic diagnoses in approximately one-third of the patients had a **peripheral vestibular disturbance** (inner ear malformations with enlarged vestibular aqueducts,